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PERVERSION OF HUMANITY & OUR CONSTITUTION                                                                                   

Killings In/Out of Medical Facilities Appear as Natural Deaths  

Sanctioned and Extrajudicial Terrorism Against Our Own                                                  

Protect Patients, Students, and All of Us                                                                                                   

Bring to Justice…These Killers Among Us 

 

 

MORE AUTONOMY AND POWER TO PATIENTS - NOW!!                                                                                 
DEMAND PATIENT RIGHT TO TUMOR MARKERS & LABS - ANONYMOUSLY & WITHOUT MD 

APPROVAL - WE ALL HAVE A RIGHT TO THAT CHOICE                                                                                                               
DEMAND REAL TIME MONITORING  OF ALL CHEMICALS & BIOLOGICS  INGESTED & INJECTED                    

ALSO CAN BE TRANSMITTED BY TOUCH, AIR                                                                                                           
NEVER LEAVE PATIENTS ALONE  FOR X-RAYS & ANY PRIVACY REQUESTS                                                      

DEMAND PATIENT PROTECTION - CAMERAS AS AN OPTION IN ALL ROOMS                                                                                                                  

WAYS TO KILL THAT APPEAR ‘NATURAL’                                                                                                                                   
FALSE TUMOR MARKERS/LABS – NEW DISEASE/PROGRESSION REALIZED TOO LATE TO CURE –                            

ALSO MORE $$$ FOR THE FACILITY TO TREAT                                                                                                       
LETHAL HIGH-LEVEL BIOLOGIC INGESTION:  HOURS AFTER INGESTION                                                     

NEVER WAKE UP OR WAKE-UP SICK AND DIE                                                                                                            
LETHAL INGESTION HOME OR ??  CARCINOGENS, RADIOISOTOPES: BLADDER, COLON CANCER                             

LETHAL CHEMICAL INJECTION:  DEATH BY HEART ATTACK, "ELEVATED LABS"                                             
SEEDING CANCER AT SURGERY- "You have to prove it" (UM)                                                                               

Reasons for killings include $$ (patient too costly, more income to treat advanced disease),                        
hate, cadavers, body parts  

From: www.ourconstitution.info, Medical-Military Page                   
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DEDICATED TO THE MEMORY OF ALL THOSE DELIBERATELY KILLED, INCLUDING THE HEALTHY, 
VULNERABLE, ELDERLY, AND ILL …                                                                                                                       

VIA HIGH-LEVEL LETHALITY - IN AND OUT OF MEDICAL FACILITIES                                             
EXTRAJUDICIAL: VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW; SANCTIONED AT SOME LEVEL BY 

PEOPLE OTHERWISE IN POSITIONS THAT WOULD APPEAR TO REQUIRE, AND INDEED SHOULD 
REQUIRE, UPHOLDING THE US CONSTITUTION 

NO ONE HAS A RIGHT TO TAKE A LIFE-NO ONE IS ABOVE OR BENEATH THE LAW                  

THESE FORMS OF KILLING ARE PARTICULARLY EGREGIOUS BECAUSE OF THE FURTHER 
SUBVERSION OF OUR CONSTITUTION …                                                                                                                

IT APPEARS AS THOUGH THERE IS NO CRIME …                                                                                             
NO DUE PROCESS PRIOR TO KILLING … AND NONE AFTER 

THIS MUST CHANGE, AND THIS BARBARITY TREATED AS THE CRIMINALITY IT IS…     
INVESTIGATORY METHODOLOGY AND OVERSIGHT MUST TAKE THESE FORMS OF KILLING 

INTO ACCOUNT, AND PERPETRATORS AND FACILITATORS CHARGED… 

DEDICATED TO ALL THOSE OF COLOR AND OTHERWISE MARGINALIZED SOULS,                              
TREATED UNJUSTLY BY THE “SYSTEM” AND FELLOW “HUMAN BEINGS”                                                        

DEPRIVED OF LIFE AND LIBERTY IN THE MOST HEINOUS OF WAYS                                                                                                                      
THIS MUST CHANGE, AND THIS BARBARITY TREATED AS THE CRIMINALITY IT IS…        

 

WARNING FOR ALL STUDENTS, AND EVERYONE: OUR INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER 

EDUCATION ARE BASTIONS OF KNOWLEDGE AND NEW IDEAS, ENCOMPASSING, 

AMONG MANY OTHER IDEALS, CONCERN FOR HUMANITY, COMPASSION, 

THOUGHTFUL DISCOURSE, CURIOSITY, FREEDOM OF SPEECH, AND FREEDOM OF 

EXPRESSION. THAT SHOULD NEVER CHANGE.  BE SURE THAT THOSE WHOM YOU 

DEAL WITH IN ACADEMIA, AND LIFE, AGREE WITH, AND UPHOLD, THE 

FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OUR CONSTITUTION ENSURES.  IF NOT, EVEN AMERICA 

WILL EVISCERATE TO THE DEEPEST LEVELS OF BEHAVIOR IMAGINABLE & 

BEYOND...  BE VERY CAREFUL... 

WE KNOW OF PEOPLE WITH AUTHORITY OVER OTHERS, FROM VARYING 

INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONS, WHO HAVE DELIBERATELY ACTED 

CONTRARY TO THE MOST FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF                                                                                  

OUR CONSTITUTION... 

WE HAVE BEGUN THAT STEEP AND TREACHEROUS DESCENT.   

From www.ourconstitution.info Links (full) page  

 
DEMAND JUSTICE for Dr. James Cosmides, Joan M., George Floyd, Rayshard Brooks, and many others… 

http://www.ourconstitution.info/


From: J Futerfas <jfuter@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 21, 2018 8:00 AM 
To: J Futerfas 
Subject: Fw: Scan 40pp Economou 2.20.18 ground ship, not emailed yet 
  
Hello JF, 
Your item was delivered at 8:02 am on February 22, 2018 in BRADENTON, FL 34206. 
The item was signed for by D FRACEK. 
Tracking Number: 9407810200828666509034 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: J Futerfas <jfuter@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2018 11:03 AM 
To: cneal@jud12.flcourts.org 
Subject: Phone 2.27.18 Fw: 2.22.18 emailed Fw: Scan 40pp Economou 2.20.18 ground ship, not emailed 
yet RECIPIENT ONLY PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL 
  
Dear Ms. Neal, 
  
Just confirming per our brief phone conversation a few minutes ago that my recent 40 page 
mailing was received.  The scan of that mailing is again attached here.  I reiterated that due to 
the extremely serious nature of my concerns as I had written in that mailing, I assume that 
these matters will be further looked into.  I also restated that I am glad to answer any further 
questions from Judge Economou or an investigator.   I have much more documentation on 
these and related matters should this be requested.  
  
Thank you very much again, 
  
Judy 
  
Judith Futerfas 
786-xxxxxxx 

 
From: J Futerfas <jfuter@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, February 23, 2018 12:12 AM 
To: cneal@jud12.flcourts.org 
Cc: J Futerfas 
Subject: 2.22.18 emailed Fw: Scan 40pp Economou 2.20.18 ground ship, not emailed yet RECIPIENT 
ONLY PERSONAL & CONFIDENTIAL 
  
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL FOR RECIPIENT ONLY 
  

mailto:jfuter@hotmail.com
https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tLabels=9407810200828666509034&utm_source=delivered&utm_medium=email&utm_content=tracking-number&utm_campaign=trackingnotify
mailto:jfuter@hotmail.com
mailto:cneal@jud12.flcourts.org
mailto:jfuter@hotmail.com
mailto:cneal@jud12.flcourts.org


Dear Ms. Neal, 
 
A 40 page document sent to Judge Economou via USPS was received there Thursday, receipt 
below.  Because these matters are extremely serious, as you may have read, I also send scans of 
the same documents that I send via air or ground.  I have had letters and packages, USPS and 
FedEx/UPS purloined, opened, and/or delayed.  Hopefully this arrived as intact as I had mailed 
it.  There was a well-taped manila envelope inside the USPS mailer.  Each page had confidential 
stamped on it.  Thank you again.  I am of course glad to answer any of the Judges questions, 
should he have some. 
 
Thank you again, 
 
Judith Futerfas 
786-xxxxxxx 

 
From: J Futerfas <jfuter@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 21, 2018 8:00 AM 
To: J Futerfas 
Subject: Fw: Scan 40pp Economou 2.20.18 ground ship, not emailed yet 
  
  
Hello JF, 
Your item was delivered at 8:02 am on February 22, 2018 in BRADENTON, FL 34206. 
The item was signed for by D FRACEK. 
Tracking Number: 9407810200828666509034 
  
 

mailto:jfuter@hotmail.com
https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tLabels=9407810200828666509034&utm_source=delivered&utm_medium=email&utm_content=tracking-number&utm_campaign=trackingnotify




From: J Futerfas <jfuter@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 19, 2018 4:09 PM 
To: GovernorRick.Scott@EOG.MYFLORIDA.COM 
Cc: Judith Futerfas 
Subject: Extremely serious concerns, suspicious deaths, threats, other harms 

  
Dear Governor Scott, 
  
Please see the enclosed extremely important 40 pg document that I submitted via email to 
the Manatee County Probate Court on 2.27.18 (and via USPS mail to them a few days 
earlier) as well as via email to Bradenton Police on 3.1.18 (they had also suggested that I 
send a copy to the Court).  I sent a copy to my attorney at the time there (Trevor Quinlan) 
via email on 3.2.18 (I am in Miami).  There is a long-standing history of retaliation and 
hostility against me by the University of Miami (UM) in response to my Whistleblower 
reporting over the years of cancer data manipulations and other illegal acts in direct 
violation of numerous laws including regarding cancer data collection in Florida.  This 40 
page document outlines many of these more recent concerns.  I am also a 2003 FIU 
graduate and one of the people who secured a grant for me (Richard Flamm, FWS) has 
apparently been angry with me for years since (?)  This is also discussed in the 40pp att.  I 
tend to believe that it is UM, however, that is behind this horrid timeline of retaliation.  This 
horror escalated after the State (HHS OIG) stopped their investigation into UM stating that 
they could not do anything (in response) because UM employees were not State 
employees.  UM, it appears, and everyone involved, appears to be protected.  For example, I 
am positive that my boss at UM, Stuart Herna, and the supervisor, Susana Arias-Morales, 
know A LOT of information in this regard.  It appears they have never been 
questioned.  (Arias-Morales told me she had a relative in the FBI and I have yet to receive 
the first call back from them.)  Among others, I have reported to Senator Rubio (some of the 
many emails enclosed), also to no avail and, disconcertingly, to his seeming looking the 
other way.  It seems he knows something, as well as Flamm, and many others (see letter to 
Florida Bar, 40pp) -- very, very scary, in particular in light of our democracy, laws, and 
Constitution.  As far as suspicious deaths, after I would complain at work (I have since been 
retaliatorily fired, described herein as well), my boss would be absent from the office and 
something horrid would occur, oftentimes an unexpected death of someone I knew (see 
letter enclosed to law enforcement 17pp att).  Also, concerning events followed other 
particular instances, for example, while I have been handing out my pocket US 
Consitutions, outlined herein (40pp) as well.  These tragedies include the Muslim Judge 
found in the NY Hudson River, as well as the recent downing of the plane in Costa Rica with 
a number of Jews from NY and the Tampa area.  The recent train crashes in South Carolina 
and Virginia are also of concern in relation to timelines I know about (all discussed in the 
att).  I have also recently been protesting UM, with signs, at the base of their crossover 
bridge, over US 1 in Coral Gables.  
  
Also very concerning are the deaths subsequent to, within a number of days, my 40 page 
reporting of very serious concerns enclosed here.  (I have also, within past days, filed legal 
papers regarding the retaliatory firing from UM.) 
  
These concerning events subsequent to my 40 page report submissions are: 
Bombs in Texas 3/2, 3/12 (x2), 3/18 - 2 died 

mailto:jfuter@hotmail.com
mailto:GovernorRick.Scott@EOG.MYFLORIDA.COM


Sightseeing helicopter down in NY 3/11 - 4 died 

Naval jet down in Key West 3/14 - 2 died 

Military helicopter down in Iraq 3/15 - 7 died 

Fire Cresson, Texas 3/15 - unk deceased 

Walkover Bridge collapse FIU 3/15 - 6 died 

  
You can also see from the smaller att (17 pages), that email conversations preceding some 
of these horrific events seem out of place -- strangely, familiarly friendly, when I do not 
even know the people and the circumstances are actually more (quite) serious.  For 
example, the day prior to my cousin's suspicious death at Bethesda Hospital, Senator 
Rubio's assistant Alyn Fernandez, knowing of my very serious concern about my cousin 
(also outlined in the letter to President Obama enclosed 17pp), ends her email, "Have a 
restful weekend!  Cheers!".  Also, a legal administrator, who I emailed briefly with 
regarding a referral, at the beginning of last week, seemed enthusiastic beyond normal, 
stating, "We'll do all we can on our end to ensure you're in great hands. wishing you all the 
best with this file."  (File was a strange choice of words -- more like a Court file (?)  Also, I 
did not know her and had emailed because I saw her name on the firm's website.)  She also 
said , "Have a great rest of the week" which was "off" for reasons mentioned, and reminded 
me of the sequence of events that had happened at UM: a complaint (the 40 page 
document/court filing), the attorney I was referred to was no longer there (people off of 
work) -- see also emails from the Quinlan firm -- three from there were off (3.8, 3.9, 3.12) -- 
Trevor would have previously NEVER told me he was "out sick" -- I wouldn't know the 
difference and he was not that personal.  You will also read about the severe hacking of 
both email and phone, at home and work (email and internet).  I absolutely believe that my 
attorneys also have been under undue influence from some outside source (re: the Florida 
Bar letter 40pp).  Today I also got a seeming hacked email from a Private Investigator I 
haven't spoken with for probably two years (enclosed 17pp).  I have attempted to inform 
him of my concerns. 
  
These are extremely important concerns and I am glad to answer any of your questions and 
send further documentation.  No one is above the law.  However, in these situations, it 
would appear that high-level acquaintances of UM, be they the State, FBI, and/or Miami-
Dade County, and/or quite frankly, CIA (UM is one of the largest and longest CIA University 
locations), are acting horribly illegally to try to intimidate and to try to scare me, and to 
retaliate -- against any semblance of their mandate, our legal framework, Constitution, or 
ethics.  This antagonism is beyond counter-productive in any society, and not at all what 
should be allowed to exist in America.  This is too complex (of a seeming conspiracy) for 
any one entity to be acting on their own, and what I have described is most certainly 
detailed and deliberate efforts by several entities and/or persons. 
  
Will you be able to open an investigation or otherwise look into these extremely serious 
concerns?  Thank you, 
  
Judith Futerfas 

PO Box 83-1333 

Miami, FL  33283 

786-xxxxxxx 
 



Excerpts from email chain regarding unethical attorney behavior - “40-pages” sent to this Judge  
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Judith Futerfas <jfuter@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 25, 2018 3:05 PM 
To: Carla L. Neal <CNeal@jud12.flcourts.org> 
Cc: Judith Futerfas <jfuter@hotmail.com> 
Subject: Call from Zoecklein Fw: Oct. 31, 2018 3-4pm 2017 CP xxxxxx Fw: Conference before Judge 
Economou 
 
I received a call from Mr. Zoecklein a few minutes ago.  He was speaking in a "concerning" voice and 
manner -- He said exactly or close to, " What's this -- you sending all these emails to Knowles?" and 
not lightheartedly or sincerely questioningly -- quite nastily -- I responded that he knew about the 
emails and that the largest email he had received ... I told him also something to the effect, very 
pointedly, that he should not continue to act surprised and not to call me again.  Did you forward 
the email below to him?  Please let me know if not -- 
 
 
I may report him to the police.  I am concerned in relation to his actions (blatant unethical 
behavior-- he's seemingly NOT the least concerned about repurcussions??) and my very serious 
concerns as written in that 40 page document submitted in February.  I also had subsequent 
concerns I conveyed to you not too long ago, that lawyers were being scarily, unconstitutionally 
compromised, seemingly by a known, but rogue entity -- CIA? FBI? Other? 
 
 
Would you please let Judge Economou know about my concerns and the 40 page document asap?  I 
am sure I forwarded to you the court reporter's transcript regarding these concerns when I called 
in at Trevor's withdrawal. 
 
 
Thank you, Judy 
 
 
 
Judith Futerfas 
786-xxxxxxx 
 
________________________________ 
 
From: Judith Futerfas <jfuter@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 20, 2018 9:02 PM 
To: jimknowles@tampabay.rr.com 
Cc: Judith Futerfas 
Subject: Re: Conference before Judge Economou 
  
Dear Mr. Knowles, 
 
The circumstances regarding what occurred with our side at the mediation were extremely 
unethical -- please see the copy of some of the emails I sent detailing what occurred (below).  We 



each (me, Pat, Reva) did not know of the obfuscation (and much worse) until we spoke with each 
other the next day ... I left messages for Erica but only spoke with her today (since the 
mediation).  She (and I guess Ed) are the only ones who have accepted any money.  Apparently 
Brice is mailing/has mailed out something for the rest of us to sign -- Pat, Reva, and I will not.  Reva 
was extremely upset and was hospitalized with high blood pressure the day or so post the 
mediation after she found out about the lies Brice told to get us to sign.  Mr. Hammersley's office 
today stated that we need to deal with Brice; I asked them, but do not know if Brice called Mr. 
Hammersley as was requested (see letter to Brice below). 
 
 
Also, prior to the mediation Brice kept telling us (since day 1) that we would get a conference 
number to call in on -- but at about 5 days out from the mediation I called Nancy at Mr. 
Hammersley's office and she was not even aware that she needed to set that up!!!  (Brice, with days 
to go, also initially sent the main office number to everyone saying that was what we were 
supposed to use!!!)  I did voice those complaints and more to Mr. Hammersley's office in other 
web/emails (some concerns repeated in the letter below).  But -- much worse was yet to come ...  
 
 
Judy 
 
 
Judith Futerfas 
 
786-xxxxxxx 
________________________________ 
 
 
From: Judith Futerfas <jfuter@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 24, 2018 10:58 AM 
To: phammersley@nhlslaw.com; nmatyjasik@nhlslaw.com 
Cc: Judith Futerfas; xxxxxxx@aol.com 
Subject: Re: MR. H in ofc Fw: False, misleading statements Re: Settlement Agreement and 
confirmation of Net Award for Judy Futerfas- Van Welde 
 
  
 
I also wanted to add that when I stated my opinion in favor of 65/35 percentage (to settle) at 
mediation (vs in the Will 85/15 which I had preferred was the agreed settlement), I had pointed out 
that the other side had about 1/2 the number of people we did (in the Will), hence making money 
go further for each of them, and much less for us individually, every time the percentage increased 
in the other side's favor.    
 
  
Thank you again, Judy 
 
  
 
Judith Futerfas 
786-xxxxxxx 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 



 
From: Judith Futerfas <jfuter@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 23, 2018 10:20 AM 
To: phammersley@nhlslaw.com 
Cc: Judith Futerfas 
Subject: Fw: False, misleading statements Re: Settlement Agreement and confirmation of Net Award 
for Judy Futerfas- Van Welde 
  
Dear Mr. Hammersley, 
 
I just got off of the phone with Nancy.  I have voiced extremely serious concerns to your offices 
prior to the mediation regarding Mr. Zoecklein, and now this, during the mediation.  
 
 
Thank you again, 
 
Judy 
 
 
Judith Futerfas 
786-xxxxxxx 
________________________________ 
From: Judith Futerfas <jfuter@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 23, 2018 10:15 AM 
To: Brice Zoecklein; legalassistant@zoeckleinlawpa.com; xxxxxxx@aol.com 
Cc: Judith Futerfas 
Subject: False, misleading statements Re: Settlement Agreement and confirmation of Net Award for 
Judy Futerfas- Van Welde 
  
Brice, 
 
It was not up to only me to give you the authorization to continue the negotiations, under any 
circumstance.  There were several other people you were also representing, and needed to know 
that they continued to be "on board" (or not) at all steps of the negotiations.  The settlement 
amount I was referring to was not only for me but in the ballpark of what I was hoping for the 
group.  You and everyone on our side knew very well that I felt the other side should accept the Will 
as is.  I had stated my reasons for that several times verbally and in writing.  I would certainly never 
agreed to the amount you ended up settling for.   
 
Reva has mentioned to me several material falsehoods she stated she was told by you when 
confirming the terms of the settlement.  Included is the fact that when she learned about my larger 
amount, and her much smaller amount (the amount smaller also in general and compared to what 
we had under the Will), she mentioned to you her unhappiness with that amount and that I hadn't 
yet signed the agreement.  I had told her I would not sign until she and the group were all in 
agreement.  According to Reva, you replied to her that that my signing did not matter, that the 
agreement was as good as done, regardless if I signed or not.  You also told me before I signed that 
Reva was fine with the agreement (she received about xxxxxx) after you had explained to her that 
Ed was free to spend his money how he wanted and that you also helped with my share because I 
had helped a lot with the case.  As you well know, to have any valid settlement agreement, all 
parties had to agree to the terms.  It was material that I hadn't yet signed -- and Reva, contrary to 



what you told me, was not fine with settlement, and disagreed with what you told me you had said 
to her.  Had you not misstated Reva's unhappiness with the agreement, I would not have signed, at 
least until further discussion with her and/or the group.  
 
As more proof of your pressure on me and the entire group, and of your wish to finish up the case 
that day, you clearly encouraged that I did not need to be on the phone after you said you would do 
what you could to pursue my wishes for no less that a 65/35 (%) split for our side.  Twice I 
mentioned that I would stay on the line, but you stated that wasn't necessary.  We had been on the 
line hours already and you seemed to want to relieve me of that stress while assuring your best and 
ethical efforts towards a resolution acceptable to everyone.  You had mentioned at the outset of the 
mediation that the case could be settled today, or not.  You would do what your clients 
wished.  However, towards the end of the day you appeared quite determined to get everyone to 
sign off that same day, regardless of what you had to tell the individuals for them to agree.  I 
certainly knew that we all needed to approve any settlement.  Moreover, I told you twice that I was 
tired and wanted to read the settlement document over more thoroughly again the next day.  It now 
appears that perhaps much of the approximately 3 hours you took to get back to me with an update 
(while you were "negotiating") were actually spent writing this document up (?) and not working 
on the best deal for our side.  I believe you called me about 6 after I initially got off of the phone.  I 
was also aware that Ed's "bottom line" was a 50/50 split, per his answer to my question at the 
mediation.  How the negotiations arrived at a settlement of xxxxxxx is currently a mystery to those 
of us who were not on the phone.  (Strange, this is the opposite [35/65], of what I had asked for, 
and clearly below the "50/50" that Ed had mentioned and that you had used an example of with me 
on the phone previously.  At that time you said that is the amount you thought they were looking 
for.)  It is as though you used that lack of our presence and opinion as a tool against us, and an 
opportunity to settle for much less than Ed or any of the other Petitioners felt we 
should.  (Everyone in our group knew my opinion that the Will should be accepted as is.)  Moreover, 
I had told you that I would speak to others in the group, although in the past you have told me not 
tho speak with the others.  (Yet you also stated that we all must be on board for any agreement to 
proceed.)  There are several more recent letters to Ed, you, and Pat with many serious complaints 
about your behavior and questionable guidance.  I also voiced concerns, among other things, about 
Ed not responding to my email questions and Reva's calls about his opinion on the case and 
whether he was told not to speak with me or Reva.  There were also calls and emails to mediator 
Hammersley's office previous to the mediation, in these regards.  
 
Pat xxxxx, an even more elderly participant, told me that she was lead by you to believe that the 
settlement was a done deal.  When you called her you told her an agreement had been arrived at 
and that her share came out to an amount around xxxxxx (I do not recall exactly the amount she 
told me).  As a client of yours, and elderly and dependent on the guidance of her attorney, it was 
your obligation to remind Pat that everyone had to agree before any settlement, full disclosure 
including the amount I would be receiving, and that she had the option to think it over, speak with 
the others, and/or agree or not.  
 
I do not know what your options are for remedying these awful concerns and issues.  I am sure 
Reva, Pat, and Erica would like to hear of something.  Reva and Pat are aware of the contents of this 
letter and will have a copy, as will Erica and Pat.  Please contact them asap.  Nancy at Mr. 
Hammersely's office suggests that you call him today, he is going out of town tomorrow. 
 
 
Judith Futerfas 
786-xxxxxxx 


















































































